

WORKING P A P E R

The Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey: Neighborhood Observations Codebook

CHRISTINE E. PETERSON, NARAYAN SASTRY,
ANNE R. PEBLEY

WR-240/13-LAFANS

March 2007

This product is part of the RAND Labor and Population working paper series. RAND working papers are intended to share researchers' latest findings and to solicit informal peer review. They have been approved for circulation by RAND Labor and Population but have not been formally edited or peer reviewed. Unless otherwise indicated, working papers can be quoted and cited without permission of the author, provided the source is clearly referred to as a working paper. RAND's publications do not necessarily reflect the opinions of its research clients and sponsors.

RAND® is a registered trademark.



LABOR AND POPULATION



PREFACE

This codebook describes the content and structure of the Neighborhood Observations that were conducted in 2000 and 2001 as part of Wave 1 of the Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey. The Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey (L.A.FANS) is a longitudinal study of families and neighborhoods in Los Angeles County that also collected detailed individual and household data.

L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations were completed for 422 Census blocks in 65 Census tracts in Los Angeles County. Census blocks were the smallest geographic unit sampled for L.A.FANS, and all households selected for the study resided in one of these Census blocks. Neighborhood observations were completed for each face and any alleys in the Census block by trained interviewers. For each block an average of three independent observations were completed by separate interviewers.

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data are part of the L.A.FANS Restricted Data because information in these data files may enable deductive identification of survey respondents. These data will be provided to researchers who submit a research proposal and data protection plan that are approved by RAND. The L.A.FANS Restricted Data Access Policy (see <http://www.lasurvey.rand.org/policyver1.htm>) describes the process that requestors must follow.

The forms and instructions for the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations are available in the following document:

Sastry, Narayan, and Anne R. Pebley (2004), *The Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey: Neighborhood Observation Forms and Interviewer Manual*, Report DRU-2400/6-1-LAFANS, Labor and Population Program, RAND Corporation, available at <http://www.rand.org/pubs/drafts/DRU2400.6-1/DRU2400.6-1.pdf>.

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data are being released on an “as-is” basis as a public service to the research community. L.A.FANS project staff will not provide advice on analytic or data reduction strategies for these data, except for the advice provided in this codebook.

CONTENTS

Preface.....	iii
Contents.....	v
Tables	vii
Acknowledgments.....	ix
Glossary.....	xi
1. Overview of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations.....	1
2. General Characteristics of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations Data.....	4
3. Description of Data Files	5
Identifiers and Linking Data.....	5
NOBSCOV_V2: Neighborhood Observations Cover File.....	6
NOBSBLK_V2: Neighborhood Physical and Social Observations File	7
ALLEY_V2: Alley Observations File.....	11
Appendix A. Frequencies For L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations variables	13
Frequencies for Variables in Neighborhood Observations Cover File (NOBSCOV_V2).....	13
Frequencies for Variables in the Block Physical and Social Observations File (NOBSBLK_V2)	20
Frequencies for Variables in the Alley Observations File (ALLEY_V2).....	60

TABLES

Table 1. Contents of the Neighborhood Observations Cover File (NOBSCOV_V2).....	7
Table 2. Contents of the Block Physical and Social Observations File (NOBSBLK_V2) ..	8
Table 3. Contents of the Alley Observations File (ALLEY_V2).....	12

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations were designed and conducted under the direction of Narayan Sastry and Anne R. Pebley. The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations forms and instructions were developed with input from Robert J. Sampson (while at the University of Chicago) and Tama Leventhal (while at Columbia University), and drew on materials developed for the Project on Human Development in Chicago Neighborhoods. David Kurth (while at RAND) helped to finalize the instruments and write the interviewer instructions. Rachel Veerman (RAND and UCLA) provided administrative support.

Fieldwork was conducted by the Survey Research Group (SRG) at RAND, under the direction of Jennifer Hawes-Dawson. Other key SRG participants included Sandra Berry, Shirley Nederend, and Judy Perlman. SRG field supervisors included Marianella Alvarez, Vesta Budhu, Maria Johnson, Crystal Kollross, Sandra Paffen, and Audrey Tatum.

Primary funding for L.A.FANS-1 and the collection of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data was provided by the National Institute for Child Health and Human Development through grants R01 HD35944 and R01 HD41486. Additional funding was provided by the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation (OASPE) of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Los Angeles County, the Office of Behavioral and Social Science Research (OBSSR) at the National Institutes of Health, and the Russell Sage Foundation. The project is very grateful to these sponsors for their financial support throughout the design, planning, and conduct of L.A.FANS.

GLOSSARY

Symbol	Definition
Alley	A drivable passageway which usually bisects a Census block and provides access to the rear of properties that run along a block face
Block Face	Both sides of the street along one side of a block
Census Block	The smallest geographic unit used by the U.S. Census Bureau. A Census block usually corresponds to a city block.
L.A.FANS-1	Wave 1 of the Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey

1. OVERVIEW OF THE L.A.FANS NEIGHBORHOOD OBSERVATIONS

The Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey (L.A.FANS) is a longitudinal study of families in Los Angeles County and of the neighborhoods in which they live. A total of 65 neighborhoods throughout Los Angeles County were sampled for L.A.FANS. Information about these 65 neighborhoods comes from a variety of sources, including respondent reports about their own neighborhoods as well as neighborhood-level summaries based on weighted averages of respondent reports,¹ a database of neighborhood services and characteristics developed from census and administrative files,² and neighborhood observations conducted by trained field interviewers.

The aim of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations was for the interviewers to record the physical and social characteristics for each of the 422 Census blocks in the 65 Census tracts that were selected for the L.A.FANS sample. Direct observation of the neighborhood by trained interviewers allowed the project to collect this information in a systematic and standardized manner. A small team of interviewers completed most of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations. This approach promoted the standardization of observations across different types of neighborhoods throughout Los Angeles County and also allows researchers to examine, and control for, the possible presence of idiosyncratic interviewer-specific effects in completing the neighborhood observations.

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations asked interviewers to record their observations about the physical characteristics as well the social characteristics of the neighborhood. Physical characteristics include the type and condition of buildings, lots, public areas, streets, and sidewalks; the presence of trash and litter, abandoned cars, graffiti, and odors; the types of commercial activity and public transportation; and the level of security or protection for properties in the neighborhood. Social characteristics include the types of people who were seen in the neighborhood, including police or security personnel, children, teenagers, adults, and the homeless, and the types of activities that people were engaged in or reported in the block, such as prostitution, drinking or drug activity, gang activity, and begging.

¹ See Peterson, Christine E., Narayan Sastry, Anne R. Pebley, Bonnie Ghosh-Dastidar, Stephanie Williamson, and Sandraluz Lara-Cinisomo (2003), *The Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey: Codebook*, Report DRU-2400/2-LAFANS, Labor and Population Program, RAND Corporation.

² See Christine E. Peterson, Anne R. Pebley, and Narayan Sastry (2007), *The Los Angeles County Neighborhood Services and Characteristics Database*, Report WP-240/12-LAFANS, Labor and Population Program, RAND Corporation.

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations were completed systematically and quickly. Interviewers would begin by driving around the entire block. They would then walk along each block face, carefully observing the physical and social characteristics and recording their impressions when they reached the end of each block face. A “block face” is both sides of the street along one boundary of the Census block, and, thus, in general corresponds to both sides of the street along one edge of a city block—such as the portion of Pico Boulevard between 16th and 17th Streets. More information on the definitions and interviewer instructions for completing the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations are available in the following document:

Sastry, Narayan, and Anne R. Pebley (2004), *The Los Angeles Family and Neighborhood Survey: Neighborhood Observation Forms and Interviewer Manual*, Report DRU-2400/6-1-LAFANS, Labor and Population Program, RAND Corporation, available at <http://www.rand.org/pubs/drafts/DRU2400.6-1/DRU2400.6-1.pdf>.

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations forms were completed by trained interviewers. For most blocks neighborhood observations were completed independently by three interviewers, although 29 blocks had four independent reports, three blocks had five independent reports, and one block had six independent reports. Information is recorded on the time and date that each observation was completed so that observations conducted at the same time by different interviewers can be compared. The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations were conducted between April 2000 and July 2001, with the majority being done in April and May of 2000 (27%) and in April and May of 2001 (63%).

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data are **restricted**, rather than publicly available, because the data files identify the specific Census blocks and tracts in the L.A.FANS sample. Information on blocks and tracts in the sample may enable the identification of L.A.FANS respondents. Researchers who would like to use the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data must submit a research proposal and a data safeguarding plan to RAND. Please see the L.A.FANS website (www.lasurvey.rand.org) for further information about obtaining L.A.FANS Restricted Data. Note that the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data are only available to users who are approved for Restricted Data Version 2.5 or Version 3.

Please Note: The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data are being released on an “as-is” basis as a public service to the research community. As described below, these data can be complex to use because they involve a variable number of block faces per block, multiple blocks per Census tract, and variable numbers of potentially discrepant observations of each block face. Decisions on how to combine data for each block and tract must be made *by each data user*. L.A.FANS project staff will not provide advice on analytic or data reduction strategies for these data, except for the advice provided in this codebook. However, if you develop a strategy for summarizing variables that are part of the data and would like to share this information with other users, the L.A.FANS project will consider distributing your code or guidelines along with the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data to approved Restricted Data users.

2. GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE L.A.FANS NEIGHBORHOOD OBSERVATIONS DATA

L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations were completed for each of the 422 Census blocks in the sample. A mean of 2.9 independent observations was completed for each Census block, with a minimum of two separate observations and a maximum of six. Note that for a few Census blocks, neighborhood observations were not completed for all of the block faces.

The number of block faces per Census block varied between 1 and 36, with a mean of 4.8. In some Census blocks, particularly those in outlying low-density areas, the configuration of streets did not correspond to a square city block. Instead, these Census blocks had a large number of block faces, and there are some discrepancies among interviewers in identifying separate block faces. In particular, some interviewers treated a single block face that spanned several cross streets as multiple separate block faces—of these cases, certain interviewers assigned the same block face number to each of the segments while others gave each segment a unique block face number. These cases can be resolved by noting that, in general, segments on a single side of a Census block have the same block face number. However, there are some cases where the block face segments do not have the same block face number, in which case it is observations with the same street name that represent a given block face.

There is variation in the coding of neighborhood observations for the same block face by different interviewers. Although subjective differences in how each interviewer perceives the neighborhood were reduced by providing standardized training and clear instructions for completing the forms, these differences may still be present. Another reason for variation in coding is that interviewers often completed their observations at different times of the day, days of the week, or months of the fieldwork period. While the first two neighborhood observation were generally completed within a two-week period, the third and subsequent observations were likely to be done a month or more later—with many of them being done six or more months later. Users are cautioned to pay attention to differences in observations of the same block by date it was completed.

3. DESCRIPTION OF DATA FILES

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations database comprises three separate data files, corresponding to the cover page, the physical and social block observations, and the alley observations. In this section, we list the variables that uniquely identify each block face and describe procedures for linking data for the same block face across the three files. We also provide a brief overview of the structure and contents of the three data files, NOBSCOV_V2, NOBSBLK_V2, and ALLEY_V2, including a list of the variables in each file and, for each variable, whether it is numeric or character, the maximum number of possible digits or characters, and a short description. Appendix A presents frequencies for all variables in each of the three data files.

The data files are available in the following file formats: SAS UNIX, SAS export, and STATA. Due to limitations in SAS, the export format files have file names and variable names with a maximum of 8 characters. This resulted in two changes to file names in the SAS export files (nobscov_v2 is changed to nobscov2 and nobsblk_v2 to nobsblv2) and several changes to variable names (DID_ALLEY is changed to DIDALLEY, MULTALLEY to MULTALLY, DID_BLOCKOBS to DIDBLKOB, and DID_SOCOBS to DIDSOCOB). Also available are two separate files with the variable formats, one for SAS and one for STATA.

IDENTIFIERS AND LINKING DATA

Each record in the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations database is defined by the variable BOOKLET, which corresponds to a unique combination of the Census block code and the interviewer's ID. (Each record can also be uniquely identified by a combination of the variables TRACTH90, BLOCKH90, and INTID.)

For each block, the variables TRACTH90 and BLOCKH90 provide the 1990 Census tract and block codes. The variable BLKFACE identifies unique block faces within each Census block. All observations by different interviewers for the same block face within a Census block will have the same BLKFACE value. For cases where an interviewer divided a Census block face into multiple segments, the variable SEGMENT identifies each segment within the block face. The variable STNAME is the name of the street serving as a boundary of the Census block. The variables STREET1 and STREET2 are used to identify the beginning and ending intersections along the boundary street STNAME that define the Census block face (or the segment, if the block face was subdivided by the interviewer).

The variable ALLEY_ID was created to identify each alley in blocks with multiple alleys. Most blocks with alleys had just a single alley. In blocks with multiple alleys, it was not always straightforward to match records for the same alley because interviewers used different descriptions or names to describe the alleys.

All components of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data collected by an interviewer for a specific Census block will share the same BOOKLET value. Thus, if a data user wants to add cover page data to the block observation data, he or she would use the variable BOOKLET to merge the two data files.

The L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data can be linked to the L.A.FANS-1 household survey data by creating summary measures of the former at the level of the Census block or tract. This requires that, for each block or tract, individual neighborhood observations records be aggregated, combined, or summarized across all block faces and across multiple interviewers to yield one record per TRACTH90/BLOCKH90 combination or one record per TRACTH90 value. The TRACTH90/BLOCKH90 combination should be used to merge summary L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data at the block level data to individual or household records, and the TRACTH90 variable should be used to merge tract-level summaries of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations.

Each data user must determine the appropriate level of spatial aggregation to use and the specific algorithm to combine data from multiple block faces and multiple interviewers. Note that L.A.FANS project staff will not provide advice on how to combine these data into block or tract level variables for use with the L.A.FANS individual household data, since these are individual user decisions.

NOBSCOV_V2: NEIGHBORHOOD OBSERVATIONS COVER FILE

The NOBSCOV_V2 file contains one record for each value of the variable BOOKLET, which is defined by unique combinations of Census block (BLOCKH90) and interviewer ID (INTID). The file contains information collected on the cover page of the L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations instrument booklet. There are 1,238 records and 29 variables in the NOBSCOV_V2 file. Records with the same values for the combination of variables TRACTH90 and BLOCKH90 represent observations on the same Census block. Table 1 lists the contents of the NOBSCOV_V2 file, including the variable name, type (character or numeric), length, and description.

Table 1. Contents of the Neighborhood Observations Cover File (NOBSCOV_V2)

Variable	Type	Len	Label
TRACTH90	Char	11	1990 Census tract
BLOCKH90	Char	5	1990 Census block
INTID	Num	3	INTERVIEWER IDENTIFIER
NBLOCK	Num	2	NUMBER OF BLOCK/SOCOBS FORMS
NALLEY	Num	1	NUMBER OF ALLEY FORMS
BOOKLET	Char	4	BOOKLET ID NUMBER
MTH_OBS	Num	2	DATE OF OBS: MONTH
DAY_OBS	Num	2	DATE OF OBS: DAY
YR_OBS	Num	4	DATE OF OBS: YEAR
DAYOFWK	Num	2	DAY OF THE WEEK OF OBS
BEGTIME	Char	4	TIME BEGAN: HRS, MIN
BEG_AMPM	Num	2	AM OR PM FOR TIME BEGAN
ENDTIME	Char	4	TIME ENDED: HRS,MIN
END_AMPM	Num	2	AM OR PM FOR TIME ENDED
COV1_0	Num	2	NO EXPERIENCE WITH THIS BLOCK
COV1_1	Num	2	SCREENED OR INTERVIEWED HH
COV1_2	Num	2	VALIDATED HH SCREENING OR INTERVIEWS
COV1_3	Num	2	LISTED
COV1_4	Num	2	VALIDATED LISTINGS
COV1_5	Num	2	FAMILIAR WITH AREA
COV1_6	Num	2	HAVE FRIENDS/RELATIVES IN AREA
COV1_7	Num	2	LIVE IN AREA OR NEAR BY
COV2_HR	Num	2	# OF HRS SPENT ON THIS VISIT
COV2_MIN	Num	2	# OF MINUTES SPENT ON THIS VISIT
COV3	Num	2	# TIMES VISITED BLOCK
COV4_1	Num	2	VISITED BLOCK ON: WEEKDAY EVENING/NIGHT
COV4_2	Num	2	VISITED BLOCK ON: WEEKEND DAYS
COV4_3	Num	2	VISITED BLOCK ON: WEEKEND EVENING/NIGHT
COV5	Num	2	ANYTHING AFFECTED HOW YOU FILLED FORM

NOBSBLK_V2: NEIGHBORHOOD PHYSICAL AND SOCIAL OBSERVATIONS FILE

The NOBSBLK_V2 file has one record for each block face observation and contains the information collected on the block physical and social characteristics observation forms. Because more than one interviewer observed each block face, there are multiple observations per block face. Moreover, as described above, the number of observations per block face varies from block face to block face. A block face observation is uniquely defined by the combination of TRACTH90/BLOCKH90/BLKFACE/BOOKLET/SEGMENT. There are 5,966 records and 187 variables in the NOBSBLK_V2 data file.

Records with the same TRACTH90/BLOCKH90/BLKFACE combination represent observations on the same block face. Of the 2,071 block faces, 24 have two segments, one has 3 segments, and one has 5 segments.

Table 2 list the contents of the NOBSBLK_V2 data file, including the variable name, type (character or numeric), length, and description.

Table 2. Contents of the Block Physical and Social Observations File (NOBSBLK_V2)

Variable	Type	Len	Label
TRACTH90	Char	11	1990 Census tract
BLOCKH90	Char	5	1990 Census block
INTID	Num	3	INTERVIEWR IDENTIFIER
NBLOCK	Num	2	NUMBER OF BLOCK FACES
BOOKLET	Char	4	BOOKLET ID NUMBER
BLKFACE	Num	2	BLOCK FACE ID NUMBER
SEGMENT	Num	1	BLKFACE SEGMENT NUMBER
STNAME	Char	19	STREET NAME/DESCRIPTION
STREET1	Char	19	BETWEEN STREET/LANDMARK 1
STREET2	Char	19	AND STREET/LANDMARK 2
DID_BLKOBS	Num	1	BLOCK OBS FORM STARTED FOR THIS BLOCKFACE
BLK1	Num	2	NUMBER OF TRAFFIC LANES ON STREET
BLK2	Num	2	WHAT IS THE TRAFFIC FLOW ON STREET
BLK3	Num	2	ARE THERE SPEED BUMPS ON STREET
BLK4	Num	2	RATE CONDITION OF STREET SURFACE
BLK5	Num	2	RATE CONDITION OF SIDEWALKS
BLK6	Num	2	ARE THERE PERMIT PARKING RESTRICTIONS
BLK7	Num	2	IS THERE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION
BLK8	Num	2	IS ST. BARRICADED TO PREVENT TRAFFIC
BLK9	Num	2	ARE THERE TREES LINING THE STREET
BLK10	Num	2	ARE THERE ABANDONED CARS
BLK11	Num	2	IS THERE TRASH OR JUNK
BLK12	Num	2	IS THERE GARBAGE, LITTER, BROKEN GLASS
BLK13	Num	2	ARE THERE DRUG-RELATED PARAPHERNALIA
BLK14	Num	2	ARE THERE EMPTY BEER OR LIQUOR BOTTLES
BLK15	Num	2	ARE THERE CIGARETTES/CIGAR BUTTS/PCKGS
BLK16	Num	2	IS THERE GRAFFITI ANYWHERE
BLK17	Num	2	IS THERE PAINTED OVER GRAFFITI
BLK18	Num	2	ARE THERE OBVIOUS STRONG ODORS ANYWHERE
BLK19	Num	2	HOW WOULD YOU CHARACTERIZE LAND USE
BLK20_1	Num	2	NO RESIDENTIAL UNITS
BLK20_2	Num	2	STAND-ALONE HOUSES
BLK20_3	Num	2	DUPLEXES
BLK20_4	Num	2	MULTIPLE HH OCCUPANCY
BLK20_5	Num	2	HOUSING UNITS OVER COMMERCIAL STORE
BLK20_6	Num	2	LOW-RISE APT OR CONDO BLDGS
BLK20_7	Num	2	MID-RISE APT OR CONDO BLDGS
BLK20_8	Num	2	HIGH-RISE APT OR CONDO BLDGS
BLK20_9	Num	2	HAS RESIDENTIAL, TYPE UNKNOWN
BLK21	Num	2	WHAT IS OVERALL CONDITION OF RES. BLDGS
BLK22	Num	2	# OF HOUSE/APT BURNED/BOARDED/ABANDONED
BLK23	Num	2	# OF VACANT LOTS ON BLOCK
BLK24	Num	2	# OF HOMES/APT W/DAMAGED EXTERIOR WALLS
BLK25	Num	2	# OF HOMES/APT W/ WELL TENDED YARDS
BLK26	Num	2	# OF HOUSES/APT W/WINDOW BARS, GRATINGS
BLK27	Num	2	# PROTECTED BY PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICE
BLK28	Num	2	# OF SIGNS ON HOMES: PROTECTED BY DOGS
BLK29	Num	2	# OF HOMES W/ SECURITY GATES OR FENCES
BLK30	Num	2	ARE THERE SIGNS OF A NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH
BLK31	Num	2	# OF HOMES/APT HAVE FOR SALE/RENT SIGNS
BLK32	Num	2	ARE THERE OLD, BEAT-UP CARS ON BLOCK
BLK33	Num	2	OVERALL CONDITION OF COM/IND BUILDINGS
BLK34	Num	2	# COM/IND BLDG ABANDONED/BURNED/BOARDED

BLK35	Num	2	# COM/IND BLDG W/ BARRED/BOARDED WINDOW
BLK36	Num	2	# COM/IND BLDGS HAVE SECURITY FENCES
BLK37	Num	2	# COM/IND BLDG HAVE FOR SALE/RENT SIGNS
BLK38	Num	2	ARE THERE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
BLK39_1	Num	2	PARK
BLK39_2	Num	2	PLAYGROUND
BLK39_3	Num	2	SPORTS/PLAYING FIELDS/COURTS/POOL
BLK39_4	Num	2	COMMUNITY GARDENS
BLK39_5	Num	2	PARK/REC TYPE NOT LISTED
BLK40	Num	2	IS THERE A PUBLIC PHONE EASILY VISIBLE
BLK41_1	Num	2	STREET VENDORS
BLK41_2	Num	2	BANKS
BLK41_3	Num	2	CHECK CASHING SERVICES
BLK41_4	Num	2	PAWN SHOP
BLK41_5	Num	2	SECOND HAND STORES/THRIFT SHOPS
BLK41_6	Num	2	MASSAGE PARLOR
BLK41_7	Num	2	SEX STORES/PORNO SHOPS/PEEP SHOWS
BLK41_8	Num	2	VIDEO STORE
BLK41_9	Num	2	VIDEO GAMES/POOL HALLS
BLK41_10	Num	2	LIQUOR STORES
BLK41_11	Num	2	BARS
BLK41_12	Num	2	RESTAURANT (SIT-DOWN)
BLK41_13	Num	2	FAST FOOD/TAKE OUT PLACES
BLK41_14	Num	2	HOTELS/MOTELS
BLK41_15	Num	2	CINEMA/THEATRE
BLK41_16	Num	2	PARKING LOT (COM)
BLK41_17	Num	2	BARBER SHOPS AND BEAUTY SALONS
BLK41_18	Num	2	DRY CLEANERS/TAILORS
BLK41_19	Num	2	LAUNDROMATS
BLK41_20	Num	2	CLOTHING STORE
BLK41_21	Num	2	DISCOUNT STORES
BLK41_22	Num	2	CONVENIENCE STORES
BLK41_23	Num	2	FOOD STORES
BLK41_24	Num	2	GROCERY STORES
BLK41_25	Num	2	GROCERY STORES: INDEPENDENT
BLK41_26	Num	2	DRUG STORE/PHARMACY
BLK41_27	Num	2	SPECIALTY STORES
BLK41_28	Num	2	VARIETY STORES
BLK41_29	Num	2	ELECTRONIC STORES
BLK41_30	Num	2	APPLIANCE SALES/RENTAL/REPAIR
BLK41_31	Num	2	HOME REPAIR/HARDWARE/LUMBER
BLK41_32	Num	2	GARDEN STORES/NURSERIES
BLK41_33	Num	2	FURNITURE STORES: NEW FURNITURE
BLK41_34	Num	2	FURNITURE STORES: USED FURNITURE
BLK41_35	Num	2	GAS STATION
BLK41_36	Num	2	CAR REPAIRS/BODY SHOPS/GARAGES
BLK41_37	Num	2	CAR SALES: NEW CARS
BLK41_38	Num	2	CAR SALES: USED CARS
BLK41_39	Num	2	BUSINESS SERVICES
BLK41_40	Num	2	TRAVEL AGENTS
BLK41_41	Num	2	PROFESSIONAL OFFICES
BLK41_42	Num	2	REAL ESTATE
BLK41_43	Num	2	MANUFACTURING: LIGHT
BLK41_44	Num	2	MANUFACTURING: HEAVY
BLK41_45	Num	2	WAREHOUSES
BLK41_46	Num	2	OTHER
BLK41_S	Char	16	SPECIFY
BLK42_1	Num	2	CHURCHES OR OTHER RELIGIOUS INST.
BLK42_2	Num	2	POLICE STATION
BLK42_3	Num	2	COURTS/JAILS/DETENTION CENTERS

BLK42_4	Num	2	FIRE STATION
BLK42_5	Num	2	POST OFFICE
BLK42_6	Num	2	EMPLOYMENT/MANPOWER OFFICES
BLK42_7	Num	2	WELFARE OFFICES
BLK42_8	Num	2	PUBLIC SERVICES
BLK42_9	Num	2	HEALTH OR MEDICAL CLINIC
BLK42_10	Num	2	HOSPITAL
BLK42_11	Num	2	DAY CARE CENTER/NURSERY/CHILD. CENTERS
BLK42_12	Num	2	PUBLIC SCHOOLS: KINDERGARTEN/ELEMENTARY
BLK42_13	Num	2	PUBLIC SCHOOLS: JUNIOR HIGH/MIDDLE SCH
BLK42_14	Num	2	PUBLIC SCHOOLS: HIGH SCH/SECONDARY SCH
BLK42_15	Num	2	PUBLIC SCHOOLS: TECHNICAL
BLK42_16	Num	2	SCHOOLS: PAROCHIAL OR RELIGIOUS
BLK42_17	Num	2	SCHOOLS: PRIVATE, TRADE/TECHNICAL
BLK42_18	Num	2	SCHOOLS: PRIVATE SCHOOLS
BLK42_19	Num	2	SCHOOLS: COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY
BLK42_20	Num	2	RECREATION/COMMUNITY CENTER
BLK42_21	Num	2	UTILITY: GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC
BLK42_22	Num	2	CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS
BLK42_23	Num	2	OTHER
BLK42_S	Char	16	SPECIFY
DID_SOCOBS	Num	1	SOCIAL OBS FORM STARTED FOR THIS BLOCKFACE
SOC1_1	Num	2	SAW POLICE: IN A VEHICLE
SOC1_2	Num	2	SAW POLICE: ON A BICYCLE/HORSEBACK
SOC1_3	Num	2	SAW POLICE: ON FOOT
SOC1_9	Num	2	DID NOT SEE A POLICE OFFICER
SOC2	Num	2	DID YOU SEE PRIVATE SECURITY GUARDS
SOC3_1	Num	2	SAW CHILDREN: PLAYING IN THE FRONT PRIVATE YARDS
SOC3_2	Num	2	SAW CHILDREN: PLAYING ON SIDEWALS OR STREETS
SOC3_3	Num	2	SAW CHILDREN: UNDER ADULT SUPERVISION /ACCOMPANIED BY ADULT
SOC3_4	Num	2	SAW CHILDREN: ARGUING/FIGHTING/ACTING HOSTILE/THREAT.
SOC3_5	Num	2	SAW CHILDREN, NOT IN ABOVE ACTIVITIES
SOC3_9	Num	2	DID NOT SEE ANY CHILDREN
SOC4	Num	2	DID YOU SEE ANY TEENAGERS
SOC5	Num	2	DID YOU SEE ANY TEENAGERS IN GROUPS
SOC6	Num	2	WERE TEENAGE GROUPS MALE, FEM, OR MIXED
SOC7_1	Num	2	TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING THE SAME STYLE CLOTHES
SOC7_2	Num	2	TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING THE SAME COLOR(S)
SOC7_3	Num	2	TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING SPORTS INSIGNIAS
SOC7_4	Num	2	TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING SAME HATS, JEWELRY, SHOES
SOC7_5	Num	2	SAW TEENAGERS IN GROUP-IN NONE OF ABOVE
SOC7_9	Num	2	DID NOT SEE ANY TEENAGERS IN GROUPS
SOC8	Num	2	DID ANY GROUPS APPEAR TO BE A GANG
SOC9	Num	2	DID SOME SAY THERE WAS GANGS/G.ACTIVITY
SOC10	Num	2	DID YOU SEE ANY ADULTS
SOC11	Num	2	DID ADULTS LOITER/CONGREGATE/HANG OUT
SOC12	Num	2	DID YOU SEE ANY PROSTITUTES
SOC13	Num	2	SOMEONE TOLD YOU PROST. WORK ON BLOCK
SOC14	Num	2	DID YOU SEE ANY HOMELESS PEOPLE
SOC15	Num	2	SOMEONE TOLD YOU THERE ARE HOMELESS
SOC16	Num	2	DID YOU SEE PEOPLE SELL ILLEGAL DRUGS

SOC17	Num	2	SOMEONE TOLD YOU ILLEGAL DRUGS ARE SOLD
SOC18	Num	2	DID YOU SEE PEOPLE DRINKING ALCOHOL
SOC19	Num	2	DID YOU SEE DRUNK/INTOXICATED PEOPLE
SOC20	Num	2	SOMEONE TOLD YOU DRUNK/INTOX LOITER BLK
SOC21	Num	2	DID YOU HEAR LOUD MUSIC
SOC22_1	Num	2	HEARD OTHER LANGUAGES, DON'T KNOW WHICH
SOC22_2	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: SPANISH
SOC22_3	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: ARMENIAN
SOC22_4	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: KHMER
SOC22_5	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: VIETNAMESE
SOC22_6	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: KOREAN
SOC22_7	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: FILIPINO
SOC22_8	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: CHINESE
SOC22_9	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: JAPANESE
SOC22_10	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: OTHER, SPECIFY
SOC22_11	Num	2	HEARD LANGUAGE: OTHER, SPECIFY
SOC22_99	Num	2	NO PEOPLE AROUND OR ONLY ENGLISH
SOC23_1	Num	2	HOW REGARDED: PAID LITTLE OR NO ATTENTION
SOC23_2	Num	2	HOW REGARDED: TREATED WITH SUSPICION
SOC23_3	Num	2	HOW REGARDED: FRIENDLY RESPONSES, GREETINGS, HELPFUL
SOC23_4	Num	2	HOW REGARDED: POLITE RESPONSES TO YOUR QUERIES
SOC23_5	Num	2	HOW REGARDED: QUERIED WHAT YOU WERE DOING IN NEIGHBORHOOD
SOC23_9	Num	2	NO PEOPLE AROUND

ALLEY_V2: ALLEY OBSERVATIONS FILE

The ALLEY_V2 data file has one record for each unique alley observation and contains the information collected on the alley observation form. Unique alley observations are defined by the combination of variables TRACTH90/BLOCKH90/BOOKLET/ALLEY_ID. There are a total of 199 alleys among the Census blocks in the L.A.FANS sample. Only 144 of the Census blocks had alleys and most Census blocks had only a single alley. The mean number of observations per alley was 2.3. There are 460 records and 25 variables in the ALLEY_V2 data file.

Records with the same combination of TRACTH90/BLOCKH90/ALLEY_ID represent observations on the same alley. Note that the ALLEYNAM variable is often uninformative and does not always follow the naming guidelines described in the manual, especially when there was more than one alley in a block. STREET1 and STREET2 were intended to provide beginning and ending cross-streets for the alley. These variables are not always correct because interviewers sometimes had difficulty describing alleys, especially when there were multiple alleys in the same block. The variable ALLEY_ID was created from the variables ALLEYNAM, STREET1, and STREET2 after fieldwork was completed. Although we believe that we have properly identified multiple observations on the same alley, there may be errors in blocks with more than one alley.

These errors will not have an effect for data users who are creating summary measures at the block or tract level, but will affect users interested in comparing observations of the same alleys by different interviewers.

Table 3 lists the contents of the ALLEY_V2 data file, including the variable name, type (character or numeric), length, and description.

Table 3. Contents of the Alley Observations File (ALLEY_V2)

Variable	Type	Len	Label
TRACTH90	Char	11	1990 Census tract
BLOCKH90	Char	5	1990 Census block
INTID	Num	3	INTERVIEWER ID
NALLEY	Num	1	NUMBER OF ALLEYS OBSERVED
BOOKLET	Char	4	BOOKLET ID NUMBER
ONEALLEY	Num	1	BLOCK HAS ONLY 1 ALLEY LISTED
MULTALLEY	Num	1	BLOCK HAS MORE THAN 1 ALLEY LISTED
ALLEY_ID	Num	1	ALLEY ID NUMBER WITHIN BLOCK
ALLEYNAM	Char	19	ALLEY NAME/DESCRIPTION
STREET1	Char	19	BETWEEN STREET/LANDMARK 1
STREET2	Char	19	AND STREE/LANDMARK 2
DID_ALLEY	Num	1	ALLEY FORM STARTED FOR THIS ALLEY
ALLEY1	Num	2	# OF HOUSES W/MAIN ENTRANCES ON ALLEY
ALLEY2	Num	2	# OF BUSINESES W/MAIN ENTRANCE ON ALLEY
ALLEY3	Num	2	IS ALLEY LOCKED-DOWN
ALLEY4	Num	2	RATE CONDITION OF STREET SURFACE
ALLEY5	Num	2	ARE THERE ABANDONED CARS IN ALLEY
ALLEY6	Num	2	IS THERE TRASH OR JUNK IN ALLEY
ALLEY7	Num	2	IS THERE GARBAGE, LITTER, BROKEN GLASS
ALLEY8	Num	2	ARE THERE DRUG-RELATED PARAPHERNALIA
ALLEY9	Num	2	ARE THERE BEER/LIQUOR CONTAINERS
ALLEY10	Num	2	ARE THERE CIGARETTES/CIGAR BUTTS/PCKGS
ALLEY11	Num	2	IS THERE GRAFFITI ANYWHERE
ALLEY12	Num	2	IS THERE PAINTED-OVER GRAFFITI
ALLEY13	Num	2	ARE THERE OBVIOUS STRONG ODORS ANYWHERE

**APPENDIX A. FREQUENCIES FOR L.A.FANS
NEIGHBORHOOD OBSERVATIONS VARIABLES**

This appendix presents the univariate frequencies for all variables in the three L.A.FANS Neighborhood Observations data files: NOBSCOV_2, NOBSBLK_V2, and ALLEY_V2.

**FREQUENCIES FOR VARIABLES IN NEIGHBORHOOD OBSERVATIONS COVER
FILE (NOBSCOV_V2)**

NUMBER OF BLOCK/SOCOBS FORMS

NBLOCK	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	3	0.24	3	0.24
2	29	2.34	32	2.58
3	83	6.70	115	9.29
4	833	67.29	948	76.58
5	96	7.75	1044	84.33
6	73	5.90	1117	90.23
7	27	2.18	1144	92.41
8	21	1.70	1165	94.10
9	20	1.62	1185	95.72
10	7	0.57	1192	96.28
11	7	0.57	1199	96.85
12	2	0.16	1201	97.01
13	7	0.57	1208	97.58
15	3	0.24	1211	97.82
16	7	0.57	1218	98.38
17	4	0.32	1222	98.71
18	2	0.16	1224	98.87
19	2	0.16	1226	99.03
20	2	0.16	1228	99.19
22	1	0.08	1229	99.27
23	3	0.24	1232	99.52
28	5	0.40	1237	99.92
36	1	0.08	1238	100.00

NUMBER OF ALLEY FORMS

NALLEY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	872	70.44	872	70.44
1	278	22.46	1150	92.89
2	72	5.82	1222	98.71
3	14	1.13	1236	99.84
4	2	0.16	1238	100.00

DATE OF OBS: MONTH

MTH_OBS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9	5	0.40	5	0.40
1	28	2.26	33	2.67
2	11	0.89	44	3.55
4	532	42.97	576	46.53
5	576	46.53	1152	93.05
6	10	0.81	1162	93.86
7	1	0.08	1163	93.94
9	1	0.08	1164	94.02
10	26	2.10	1190	96.12
11	5	0.40	1195	96.53
12	43	3.47	1238	100.00

DATE OF OBS: DAY

DAY_OBS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9	5	0.40	5	0.40
1	52	4.20	57	4.60
2	41	3.31	98	7.92
3	48	3.88	146	11.79
4	59	4.77	205	16.56
5	42	3.39	247	19.95
6	48	3.88	295	23.83
7	63	5.09	358	28.92
8	72	5.82	430	34.73
9	53	4.28	483	39.01
10	58	4.68	541	43.70
11	46	3.72	587	47.42
12	63	5.09	650	52.50
13	37	2.99	687	55.49
14	30	2.42	717	57.92
15	21	1.70	738	59.61
16	18	1.45	756	61.07
17	9	0.73	765	61.79
18	22	1.78	787	63.57
19	44	3.55	831	67.12
20	47	3.80	878	70.92
21	12	0.97	890	71.89
22	37	2.99	927	74.88
23	27	2.18	954	77.06
24	19	1.53	973	78.59
25	31	2.50	1004	81.10
26	54	4.36	1058	85.46
27	60	4.85	1118	90.31
28	37	2.99	1155	93.30
29	26	2.10	1181	95.40
30	42	3.39	1223	98.79
31	15	1.21	1238	100.00

DATE OF OBS: YEAR

YR_OBS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
2000	422	34.09	422	34.09
2001	816	65.91	1238	100.00

DAY OF THE WEEK OF OBS

DAYOFWK	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.24	3	0.24
1. Monday	125	10.10	128	10.34
2. Tuesday	166	13.41	294	23.75
3. Wednesday	173	13.97	467	37.72
4. Thursday	202	16.32	669	54.04
5. Friday	194	15.67	863	69.71
6. Saturday	204	16.48	1067	86.19
7. Sunday	171	13.81	1238	100.00

AM OR PM FOR TIME BEGAN

BEG_AMPM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1. AM	317	25.61	317	25.61
2. PM	921	74.39	1238	100.00

AM OR PM FOR TIME ENDED

END_AMPM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.32	4	0.32
1. AM	236	19.06	240	19.39
2. PM	998	80.61	1238	100.00

NO EXPERIENCE WITH THIS BLOCK

COV1_0	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	312	25.20	312	25.20
1. Yes	926	74.80	1238	100.00

SCREENED OR INTERVIEWED HH

COV1_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1027	82.96	1027	82.96
1. Yes	211	17.04	1238	100.00

VALIDATED HH SCREENING OR INTERVIEWS

COV1_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1234	99.68	1234	99.68
1. Yes	4	0.32	1238	100.00

LISTED

COV1_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1220	98.55	1220	98.55
1. Yes	18	1.45	1238	100.00

VALIDATED LISTINGS

COV1_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1219	98.47	1219	98.47
1. Yes	19	1.53	1238	100.00

FAMILIAR WITH AREA

COV1_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1142	92.25	1142	92.25
1. Yes	96	7.75	1238	100.00

HAVE FRIENDS/RELATIVES IN AREA

COV1_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1232	99.52	1232	99.52
1. Yes	6	0.48	1238	100.00

LIVE IN AREA OR NEAR BY

COV1_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1231	99.43	1231	99.43
1. Yes	7	0.57	1238	100.00

OF HRS SPENT ON THIS VISIT

COV2_HR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9	3	0.24	3	0.24
0	935	75.53	938	75.77
1	266	21.49	1204	97.25
2	23	1.86	1227	99.11
3	7	0.57	1234	99.68
4	1	0.08	1235	99.76
5	2	0.16	1237	99.92
6	1	0.08	1238	100.00

OF MINUTES SPENT ON THIS VISIT

COV2_MIN	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9	3	0.24	3	0.24
0	101	8.16	104	8.40
1	5	0.40	109	8.80
2	1	0.08	110	8.89
3	3	0.24	113	9.13
4	3	0.24	116	9.37
5	39	3.15	155	12.52
7	2	0.16	157	12.68
8	1	0.08	158	12.76
9	1	0.08	159	12.84
10	25	2.02	184	14.86
11	3	0.24	187	15.11
12	5	0.40	192	15.51
13	2	0.16	194	15.67
14	2	0.16	196	15.83
15	44	3.55	240	19.39
16	3	0.24	243	19.63
17	6	0.48	249	20.11
18	2	0.16	251	20.27
19	5	0.40	256	20.68
20	61	4.93	317	25.61
21	5	0.40	322	26.01
22	16	1.29	338	27.30
23	11	0.89	349	28.19
24	4	0.32	353	28.51
25	86	6.95	439	35.46
26	16	1.29	455	36.75
27	14	1.13	469	37.88
28	10	0.81	479	38.69
29	11	0.89	490	39.58
30	146	11.79	636	51.37
31	9	0.73	645	52.10
32	16	1.29	661	53.39
33	13	1.05	674	54.44
34	5	0.40	679	54.85
35	95	7.67	774	62.52
36	12	0.97	786	63.49
37	2	0.16	788	63.65
38	7	0.57	795	64.22
39	2	0.16	797	64.38

40	144	11.63	941	76.01
41	1	0.08	942	76.09
42	9	0.73	951	76.82
43	5	0.40	956	77.22
44	5	0.40	961	77.63
45	108	8.72	1069	86.35
46	6	0.48	1075	86.83
47	8	0.65	1083	87.48
48	10	0.81	1093	88.29
49	3	0.24	1096	88.53
50	65	5.25	1161	93.78
51	4	0.32	1165	94.10
52	3	0.24	1168	94.35
53	3	0.24	1171	94.59
54	1	0.08	1172	94.67
55	48	3.88	1220	98.55
56	3	0.24	1223	98.79
57	6	0.48	1229	99.27
58	6	0.48	1235	99.76
59	3	0.24	1238	100.00

TIMES VISITED BLOCK

COV3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9	24	1.94	24	1.94
0	47	3.80	71	5.74
1	924	74.64	995	80.37
2	118	9.53	1113	89.90
3	30	2.42	1143	92.33
4	21	1.70	1164	94.02
5	16	1.29	1180	95.32
6	2	0.16	1182	95.48
7	3	0.24	1185	95.72
8	2	0.16	1187	95.88
9	1	0.08	1188	95.96
10	15	1.21	1203	97.17
12	3	0.24	1206	97.42
15	4	0.32	1210	97.74
20	18	1.45	1228	99.19
25	8	0.65	1236	99.84
30	1	0.08	1237	99.92
35	1	0.08	1238	100.00

VISITED BLOCK ON: WEEKDAY EVENING/NIGHT

COV4_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1072	86.59	1072	86.59
1. Yes	166	13.41	1238	100.00

VISITED BLOCK ON: WEEKEND DAYS

COV4_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	850	68.66	850	68.66
1. Yes	388	31.34	1238	100.00

VISITED BLOCK ON: WEEKEND EVENING/NIGHT

COV4_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	1170	94.51	1170	94.51
1. Yes	68	5.49	1238	100.00

ANYTHING AFFECTED HOW YOU FILLED FORM

COV5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1. Yes	156	12.60	156	12.60
5. No	1082	87.40	1238	100.00

FREQUENCIES FOR VARIABLES IN THE BLOCK PHYSICAL AND SOCIAL OBSERVATIONS FILE (NOBSBLK_V2)

BLOCK FACE ID NUMBER

BLKFACE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	1236	20.72	1236	20.72
2	1222	20.48	2458	41.20
3	1200	20.11	3658	61.31
4	1131	18.96	4789	80.27
5	302	5.06	5091	85.33
6	190	3.18	5281	88.52
7	117	1.96	5398	90.48
8	92	1.54	5490	92.02
9	68	1.14	5558	93.16
10	53	0.89	5611	94.05
11	43	0.72	5654	94.77
12	41	0.69	5695	95.46
13	36	0.60	5731	96.06
14	32	0.54	5763	96.60
15	28	0.47	5791	97.07
16	29	0.49	5820	97.55
17	20	0.34	5840	97.89
18	21	0.35	5861	98.24
19	16	0.27	5877	98.51
20	11	0.18	5888	98.69
21	11	0.18	5899	98.88
22	9	0.15	5908	99.03
23	7	0.12	5915	99.15
24	7	0.12	5922	99.26
25	6	0.10	5928	99.36
26	4	0.07	5932	99.43
27	9	0.15	5941	99.58
28	6	0.10	5947	99.68
29	3	0.05	5950	99.73
30	3	0.05	5953	99.78
31	3	0.05	5956	99.83
32	3	0.05	5959	99.88
33	1	0.02	5960	99.90
34	3	0.05	5963	99.95
35	3	0.05	5966	100.00

BLKFACE SEGMENT NUMBER

SEGMENT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	5925	99.31	5925	99.31
2	37	0.62	5962	99.93
3	2	0.03	5964	99.97
4	1	0.02	5965	99.98
5	1	0.02	5966	100.00

BLOCK OBS FORM STARTED FOR THIS BLOCKFACE

DID_BLKOBS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	24	0.39	24	0.39
1. Yes	5942	99.61	5965	100.00

NUMBER OF TRAFFIC LANES ON STREET

BLK1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9	5	0.08	5	0.08
0	7	0.12	12	0.20
1	138	2.32	150	2.52
2	4684	78.83	4834	81.35
3	63	1.06	4897	82.41
4	617	10.38	5514	92.80
5	312	5.25	5826	98.05
6	67	1.13	5893	99.18
7	47	0.79	5940	99.97
8	1	0.02	5941	99.98
9	1	0.02	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

WHAT IS THE TRAFFIC FLOW ON STREET

BLK2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	14	0.24	14	0.24
1. Very light	2461	41.42	2475	41.65
2. Light	1665	28.02	4140	69.67
3. Moderate	923	15.53	5063	85.21
4. Heavy	526	8.85	5589	94.06
5. Very heavy	353	5.94	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE SPEED BUMPS ON STREET

BLK3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	40	0.67	40	0.67
1. Yes	142	2.39	182	3.06
5. No	5760	96.94	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

RATE CONDITION OF STREET SURFACE

BLK4	Freq	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	15	0.25	15	0.25
1. Very poor	189	3.18	204	3.43
2. Fair	855	14.39	1059	17.82
3. Moderately good	2384	40.12	3443	57.94
4. Very good	2470	41.57	5913	99.51
5. Under construction	29	0.49	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

RATE CONDITION OF SIDEWALKS

BLK5	Freq	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
1. Very poor	149	2.51	152	2.56
2. Fair	1007	16.95	1159	19.51
3. Moderately good	2094	35.24	3253	54.75
4. Very good	1749	29.43	5002	84.18
5. Under construction	24	0.40	5026	84.58
6. No sidewalks	916	15.42	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE PERMIT PARKING RESTRICTIONS

BLK6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	46	0.77	46	0.77
1. Yes	292	4.91	338	5.69
5. No	5604	94.31	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

IS THERE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

BLK7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	36	0.61	36	0.61
1. Yes	583	9.81	619	10.42
5. No	5323	89.58	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

IS ST. BARRICADED TO PREVENT TRAFFIC

BLK8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	44	0.74	44	0.74
1. Yes	108	1.82	152	2.56
5. No	5790	97.44	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE TREES LINING THE STREET

BLK9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	18	0.30	18	0.30
1. None	1245	20.95	1263	21.26
2. A few	1638	27.57	2901	48.82
3. Some	1402	23.59	4303	72.42
4. Many	1639	27.58	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE ABANDONED CARS

BLK10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	1	0.02	1	0.02
1. None	5347	89.99	5348	90.00
2. A few	459	7.72	5807	97.73
3. Some	108	1.82	5915	99.55
4. Many	27	0.45	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

IS THERE TRASH OR JUNK

BLK11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	7	0.12	7	0.12
1. None	2778	46.75	2785	46.87
2. A little	1815	30.55	4600	77.42
3. Some	865	14.56	5465	91.97
4. A lot	477	8.03	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

IS THERE GARBAGE, LITTER, BROKEN GLASS

BLK12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
1. None	1583	26.64	1587	26.71
2. A little	2340	39.38	3927	66.09
3. Some	1148	19.32	5075	85.41
4. A lot	867	14.59	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE DRUG-RELATED PARAPHERNALIA

BLK13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
1. None	5736	96.53	5742	96.63
2. A few	181	3.05	5923	99.68
3. Some	13	0.22	5936	99.90
4. Many	6	0.10	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE EMPTY BEER OR LIQUOR BOTTLES

BLK14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
1. None	4663	78.48	4667	78.54
2. A few	962	16.19	5629	94.73
3. Some	207	3.48	5836	98.22
4. Many	106	1.78	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE CIGARETTES/CIGAR BUTTS/PCKGS

BLK15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	5	0.08	5	0.08
1. None	2396	40.32	2401	40.41
2. A little	2044	34.40	4445	74.81
3. Some	935	15.74	5380	90.54
4. A lot	562	9.46	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

IS THERE GRAFFITI ANYWHERE

BLK16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	7	0.12	7	0.12
1. None	2792	46.99	2799	47.11
2. A little	1647	27.72	4446	74.82
3. Some	931	15.67	5377	90.49
4. A lot	565	9.51	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

IS THERE PAINTED OVER GRAFFITI

BLK17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
1. None	3763	63.33	3767	63.40
2. A little	1503	25.29	5270	88.69
3. Some	456	7.67	5726	96.36
4. A lot	216	3.64	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ARE THERE OBVIOUS STRONG ODORS ANYWHERE

BLK18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	29	0.49	29	0.49
1. Yes	359	6.04	388	6.53
5. No	5554	93.47	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HOW WOULD YOU CHARACTERIZE LAND USE

BLK19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	12	0.20	12	0.20
1. Primarily residential	4588	77.21	4600	77.42
2. Primarily commercial	401	6.75	5001	84.16
3. Primarily industrial	59	0.99	5060	85.16
4. Primarily vacant lots/undeveloped open spaces	72	1.21	5132	86.37
5. Mixed residential and commercial	502	8.45	5634	94.82
6. Mixed residential and industrial	57	0.96	5691	95.78
7. Mixed residential and vacant lots	95	1.60	5786	97.37
8. Other	156	2.63	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

NO RESIDENTIAL UNITS

BLK20_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	5361	90.22	5364	90.27
1. Yes	578	9.73	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

STAND-ALONE HOUSES

BLK20_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	1286	21.64	1289	21.69
1. Yes	4653	78.31	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

DUPLEXES

BLK20_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	4857	81.74	4860	81.79
1. Yes	1082	18.21	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

MULTIPLE HH OCCUPANCY

BLK20_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	4959	83.46	4962	83.51
1. Yes	980	16.49	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HOUSING UNITS OVER COMMERCIAL STORE

BLK20_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	5885	99.04	5888	99.09
1. Yes	54	0.91	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

LOW-RISE APT OR CONDO BLDGS

BLK20_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	4579	77.06	4582	77.11
1. Yes	1360	22.89	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

MID-RISE APT OR CONDO BLDGS

BLK20_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	5814	97.85	5817	97.90
1. Yes	125	2.10	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HIGH-RISE APT OR CONDO BLDGS

BLK20_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	5917	99.58	5920	99.63
1. Yes	22	0.37	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HAS RESIDENTIAL, TYPE UNKNOWN

BLK20_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
0. No	5918	99.60	5921	99.65
1. Yes	21	0.35	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

WHAT IS OVERALL CONDITION OF RES. BLDGS

BLK21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	22	0.41	22	0.41
1. Very poor	104	1.94	126	2.35
2. Poor	479	8.93	605	11.29
3. Fair	2133	39.79	2738	51.07
4. Very good	1821	33.97	4559	85.04
5. Excellent	802	14.96	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF HOUSE/APT BURNED/BOARDED/ABANDONED

BLK22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	15	0.28	15	0.28
1. None	4840	90.28	4855	90.56
2. Very few	447	8.34	5302	98.90
3. Some	45	0.84	5347	99.74
4. Many	8	0.15	5355	99.89
5. All	6	0.11	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF VACANT LOTS ON BLOCK

BLK23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.19	10	0.19
1. None	4520	84.31	4530	84.50
2. Very few	590	11.01	5120	95.50
3. Some	176	3.28	5296	98.79
4. Many	62	1.16	5358	99.94
5. All	3	0.06	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF HOMES/APT W/DAMAGED EXTERIOR WALLS

BLK24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	13	0.24	13	0.24
1. None	1729	32.25	1742	32.49
2. Very few	1857	34.64	3599	67.13
3. Some	1089	20.31	4688	87.45
4. Many	545	10.17	5233	97.61
5. All	128	2.39	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF HOMES/APT W/ WELL TENDED YARDS

BLK25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	15	0.28	15	0.28
1. None	551	10.28	566	10.56
2. Very few	946	17.65	1512	28.20
3. Some	1171	21.84	2683	50.05
4. Many	1484	27.68	4167	77.73
5. All	1194	22.27	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF HOUSES/APT W/WINDOW BARS, GRATINGS

BLK26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	22	0.41	22	0.41
1. None	1926	35.93	1948	36.34
2. Very few	953	17.78	2901	54.11
3. Some	914	17.05	3815	71.16
4. Many	1182	22.05	4997	93.21
5. All	364	6.79	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

PROTECTED BY PRIVATE SECURITY SERVICE

BLK27	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	18	0.34	18	0.34
1. None	2605	48.59	2623	48.93
2. Very few	1492	27.83	4115	76.76
3. Some	696	12.98	4811	89.74
4. Many	474	8.84	5285	98.58
5. All	76	1.42	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF SIGNS ON HOMES: PROTECTED BY DOGS

BLK28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	11	0.21	11	0.21
1. None	3630	67.71	3641	67.92
2. Very few	1289	24.04	4930	91.96
3. Some	332	6.19	5262	98.15
4. Many	91	1.70	5353	99.85
5. All	8	0.15	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF HOMES W/ SECURITY GATES OR FENCES

BLK29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	13	0.24	13	0.24
1. None	2178	40.63	2191	40.87
2. Very few	1092	20.37	3283	61.24
3. Some	883	16.47	4166	77.71
4. Many	805	15.02	4971	92.73
5. All	390	7.27	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

ARE THERE SIGNS OF A NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH

BLK30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	11	0.21	11	0.21
1. Yes	935	17.44	946	17.65
5. No	4415	82.35	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OF HOMES/APT HAVE FOR SALE/RENT SIGNS

BLK31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	9	0.17	9	0.17
1. None	3809	71.05	3818	71.22
2. Very few	1256	23.43	5074	94.65
3. Some	232	4.33	5306	98.97
4. Many	40	0.75	5346	99.72
5. All	15	0.28	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

ARE THERE OLD, BEAT-UP CARS ON BLOCK

BLK32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	12	0.22	12	0.22
1. None	3829	71.42	3841	71.65
2. A few	1126	21.00	4967	92.65
3. Some	340	6.34	5307	98.99
4. Many	54	1.01	5361	100.00

Frequency Missing = 605

OVERALL CONDITION OF COM/IND BUILDINGS

BLK33	Freq	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	21	0.35	21	0.35
1. No commercial/ industrial	4601	77.43	4622	77.79
2. Excellent	98	1.65	4720	79.43
3. Very good	438	7.37	5158	86.81
4. Fair	596	10.03	5754	96.84
5. Poor	146	2.46	5900	99.29
6. Very poor	33	0.56	5933	99.85
9. Has commercial/ industrial, condition unknown	9	0.15	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

COM/IND BLDG ABANDONED/BURNED/BOARDED

BLK34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	5	0.38	5	0.38
1. None	1117	84.56	1122	84.94
2. Very few	140	10.60	1262	95.53
3. Some	32	2.42	1294	97.96
4. Many	10	0.76	1304	98.71
5. All	17	1.29	1321	100.00

Frequency Missing = 4645

COM/IND BLDG W/ BARRED/BOARDED WINDOW

BLK35	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	7	0.53	7	0.53
1. None	732	55.41	739	55.94
2. Very few	185	14.00	924	69.95
3. Some	137	10.37	1061	80.32
4. Many	88	6.66	1149	86.98
5. All	172	13.02	1321	100.00

Frequency Missing = 4645

COM/IND BLDGS HAVE SECURITY FENCES

BLK36	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	7	0.53	7	0.53
1. None	520	39.36	527	39.89
2. Very few	218	16.50	745	56.40
3. Some	187	14.16	932	70.55
4. Many	118	8.93	1050	79.49
5. All	271	20.51	1321	100.00

Frequency Missing = 4645

COM/IND BLDG HAVE FOR SALE/RENT SIGNS

BLK37	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	9	0.68	9	0.68
1. None	1139	86.22	1148	86.90
2. Very few	132	9.99	1280	96.90
3. Some	32	2.42	1312	99.32
4. Many	2	0.15	1314	99.47
5. All	7	0.53	1321	100.00

Frequency Missing = 4645

ARE THERE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

BLK38	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
1. Yes	241	4.06	247	4.16
5. No	5695	95.84	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PARK

BLK39_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	118	48.96	118	48.96
1. Yes	123	51.04	241	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5725

PLAYGROUND

BLK39_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	142	58.92	142	58.92
1. Yes	99	41.08	241	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5725

SPORTS/PLAYING FIELDS/COURTS/POOL

BLK39_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	132	54.77	132	54.77
1. Yes	109	45.23	241	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5725

COMMUNITY GARDENS

BLK39_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	234	97.10	234	97.10
1. Yes	7	2.90	241	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5725

PARK/REC TYPE NOT LISTED

BLK39_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	226	93.78	226	93.78
1. Yes	15	6.22	241	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5725

IS THERE A PUBLIC PHONE EASILY VISIBLE

BLK40	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	20	0.34	20	0.34
1. Yes	697	11.73	717	12.07
5. No	5225	87.93	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

STREET VENDORS

BLK41_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5722	96.30	5722	96.30
1. Yes	220	3.70	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

BANKS

BLK41_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5913	99.51	5913	99.51
1. Yes	29	0.49	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CHECK CASHING SERVICES

BLK41_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5899	99.28	5899	99.28
1. Yes	43	0.72	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PAWN SHOP

BLK41_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5935	99.88	5935	99.88
1. Yes	7	0.12	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SECOND HAND STORES/THRIFT SHOPS

BLK41_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5894	99.19	5894	99.19
1. Yes	48	0.81	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

MESSAGE PARLOR

BLK41_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5938	99.93	5938	99.93
1. Yes	4	0.07	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SEX STORES/PORNO SHOPS/PEEP SHOWS

BLK41_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5941	99.98	5941	99.98
1. Yes	1	0.02	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

VIDEO STORE

BLK41_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5871	98.81	5871	98.81
1. Yes	71	1.19	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

VIDEO GAMES/POOL HALLS

BLK41_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5930	99.80	5930	99.80
1. Yes	12	0.20	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

LIQUOR STORES

BLK41_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5775	97.19	5775	97.19
1. Yes	167	2.81	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

BARS

BLK41_11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5884	99.02	5884	99.02
1. Yes	58	0.98	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

RESTAURANT (SIT-DOWN)

BLK41_12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5727	96.38	5727	96.38
1. Yes	215	3.62	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

FAST FOOD/TAKE OUT PLACES

BLK41_13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5688	95.73	5688	95.73
1. Yes	254	4.27	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HOTELS/MOTELS

BLK41_14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5847	98.40	5847	98.40
1. Yes	95	1.60	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CINEMA/THEATRE

BLK41_15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5938	99.93	5938	99.93
1. Yes	4	0.07	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PARKING LOT (COM)

BLK41_16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5821	97.96	5821	97.96
1. Yes	121	2.04	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

BARBER SHOPS AND BEAUTY SALONS

BLK41_17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5731	96.45	5731	96.45
1. Yes	211	3.55	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

DRY CLEANERS/TAILORS

BLK41_18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5853	98.50	5853	98.50
1. Yes	89	1.50	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

LAUNDROMATS

BLK41_19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5833	98.17	5833	98.17
1. Yes	109	1.83	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CLOTHING STORE

BLK41_20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5856	98.55	5856	98.55
1. Yes	86	1.45	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

DISCOUNT STORES

BLK41_21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5920	99.63	5920	99.63
1. Yes	22	0.37	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CONVENIENCE STORES

BLK41_22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5813	97.83	5813	97.83
1. Yes	129	2.17	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

FOOD STORES

BLK41_23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5831	98.13	5831	98.13
1. Yes	111	1.87	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

GROCERY STORES

BLK41_24	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5918	99.60	5918	99.60
1. Yes	24	0.40	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

GROCERY STORES: INDEPENDENT

BLK41_25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5748	96.74	5748	96.74
1. Yes	194	3.26	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

DRUG STORE/PHARMACY

BLK41_26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5885	99.04	5885	99.04
1. Yes	57	0.96	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SPECIALTY STORES

BLK41_27	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5801	97.63	5801	97.63
1. Yes	141	2.37	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

VARIETY STORES

BLK41_28	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5858	98.59	5858	98.59
1. Yes	84	1.41	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

ELECTRONIC STORES

BLK41_29	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5884	99.02	5884	99.02
1. Yes	58	0.98	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

APPLIANCE SALES/RENTAL/REPAIR

BLK41_30	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5891	99.14	5891	99.14
1. Yes	51	0.86	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HOME REPAIR/HARDWARE/LUMBER

BLK41_31	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5886	99.06	5886	99.06
1. Yes	56	0.94	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

GARDEN STORES/NURSERIES

BLK41_32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5911	99.48	5911	99.48
1. Yes	31	0.52	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

FURNITURE STORES: NEW FURNITURE

BLK41_33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5897	99.24	5897	99.24
1. Yes	45	0.76	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

FURNITURE STORES: USED FURNITURE

BLK41_34	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5920	99.63	5920	99.63
1. Yes	22	0.37	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

GAS STATION

BLK41_35	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5788	97.41	5788	97.41
1. Yes	154	2.59	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CAR REPAIRS/BODY SHOPS/GARAGES

BLK41_36	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5652	95.12	5652	95.12
1. Yes	290	4.88	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CAR SALES: NEW CARS

BLK41_37	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5921	99.65	5921	99.65
1. Yes	21	0.35	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CAR SALES: USED CARS

BLK41_38	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5868	98.75	5868	98.75
1. Yes	74	1.25	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

BUSINESS SERVICES

BLK41_39	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5857	98.57	5857	98.57
1. Yes	85	1.43	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

TRAVEL AGENTS

BLK41_40	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5907	99.41	5907	99.41
1. Yes	35	0.59	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PROFESSIONAL OFFICES

BLK41_41	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5725	96.35	5725	96.35
1. Yes	217	3.65	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

REAL ESTATE

BLK41_42	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5891	99.14	5891	99.14
1. Yes	51	0.86	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

MANUFACTURING: LIGHT

BLK41_43	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5854	98.52	5854	98.52
1. Yes	88	1.48	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

MANUFACTURING: HEAVY

BLK41_44	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5915	99.55	5915	99.55
1. Yes	27	0.45	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

WAREHOUSES

BLK41_45	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5818	97.91	5818	97.91
1. Yes	124	2.09	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

OTHER

BLK41_46	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5619	94.56	5619	94.56
1. Yes	323	5.44	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CHURCHES OR OTHER RELIGIOUS INST.

BLK42_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5488	92.36	5488	92.36
1. Yes	454	7.64	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

POLICE STATION

BLK42_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5929	99.78	5929	99.78
1. Yes	13	0.22	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

COURTS/JAILS/DETENTION CENTERS

BLK42_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5940	99.97	5940	99.97
1. Yes	2	0.03	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

FIRE STATION

BLK42_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5931	99.81	5931	99.81
1. Yes	11	0.19	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

POST OFFICE

BLK42_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5921	99.65	5921	99.65
1. Yes	21	0.35	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

EMPLOYMENT/MANPOWER OFFICES

BLK42_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5926	99.73	5926	99.73
1. Yes	16	0.27	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

WELFARE OFFICES

BLK42_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5940	99.97	5940	99.97
1. Yes	2	0.03	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PUBLIC SERVICES

BLK42_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5918	99.60	5918	99.60
1. Yes	24	0.40	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HEALTH OR MEDICAL CLINIC

BLK42_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5844	98.35	5844	98.35
1. Yes	98	1.65	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

HOSPITAL

BLK42_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5911	99.48	5911	99.48
1. Yes	31	0.52	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

DAY CARE CENTER/NURSERY/CHILD. CENTERS

BLK42_11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5845	98.37	5845	98.37
1. Yes	97	1.63	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PUBLIC SCHOOLS: KINDERGARTEN/ELEMENTARY

BLK42_12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5805	97.69	5805	97.69
1. Yes	137	2.31	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PUBLIC SCHOOLS: JUNIOR HIGH/MIDDLE SCH

BLK42_13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5917	99.58	5917	99.58
1. Yes	25	0.42	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PUBLIC SCHOOLS: HIGH SCH/SECONDARY SCH

BLK42_14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5914	99.53	5914	99.53
1. Yes	28	0.47	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

PUBLIC SCHOOLS: TECHNICAL

BLK42_15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5940	99.97	5940	99.97
1. Yes	2	0.03	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SCHOOLS: PAROCHIAL OR RELIGIOUS

BLK42_16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5918	99.60	5918	99.60
1. Yes	24	0.40	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SCHOOLS: PRIVATE, TRADE/TECHNICAL

BLK42_17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5939	99.95	5939	99.95
1. Yes	3	0.05	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SCHOOLS: PRIVATE SCHOOLS

BLK42_18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5932	99.83	5932	99.83
1. Yes	10	0.17	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SCHOOLS: COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY

BLK42_19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5909	99.44	5909	99.44
1. Yes	33	0.56	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

RECREATION/COMMUNITY CENTER

BLK42_20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5901	99.31	5901	99.31
1. Yes	41	0.69	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

UTILITY: GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC

BLK42_21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5919	99.61	5919	99.61
1. Yes	23	0.39	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS

BLK42_22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5916	99.56	5916	99.56
1. Yes	26	0.44	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

OTHER

BLK42_23	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	5837	98.23	5837	98.23
1. Yes	105	1.77	5942	100.00

Frequency Missing = 24

SOCIAL OBS FORM STARTED FOR THIS BLOCKFACE

DID_SOCOBS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	26	0.42	26	0.42
1. Yes	5940	99.58	5965	100.00

SAW POLICE: IN A VEHICLE

SOC1_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
0. No	5611	94.46	5615	94.53
1. Yes	325	5.47	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW POLICE: ON A BICYCLE/HORSEBACK

SOC1_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
0. No	5935	99.92	5939	99.98
1. Yes	1	0.02	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW POLICE: ON FOOT

SOC1_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
0. No	5912	99.53	5916	99.60
1. Yes	24	0.40	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID NOT SEE A POLICE OFFICER

SOC1_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
0. No	336	5.66	340	5.72
1. Yes	5600	94.28	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE PRIVATE SECURITY GUARDS

SOC2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	11	0.19	11	0.19
1. Yes	51	0.86	62	1.04
5. No	5878	98.96	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW CHILDREN: PLAYING IN THE FRONT PRIVATE YARDS

SOC3_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
0. No	4995	84.09	5001	84.19
1. Yes	939	15.81	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW CHILDREN: PLAYING ON SIDEWALKS OR STREETS

SOC3_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
0. No	5230	88.05	5236	88.15
1. Yes	704	11.85	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW CHILDREN: UNDER ADULT SUPV/ACCOMPANIED BY ADULT

SOC3_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
0. No	4523	76.14	4529	76.25
1. Yes	1411	23.75	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW CHILDREN: ARGUING/FIGHTING/ACTING HOSTILE/THREAT.

SOC3_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
0. No	5913	99.55	5919	99.65
1. Yes	21	0.35	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SAW CHILDREN, NOT IN ABOVE ACTIVITIES

SOC3_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
0. No	5657	95.24	5663	95.34
1. Yes	277	4.66	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID NOT SEE ANY CHILDREN

SOC3_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	6	0.10	6	0.10
0. No	2268	38.18	2274	38.28
1. Yes	3666	61.72	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE ANY TEENAGERS

SOC4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	16	0.27	16	0.27
1. Yes	1396	23.50	1412	23.77
5. No	4528	76.23	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE ANY TEENAGERS IN GROUPS

SOC5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	13	0.93	13	0.93
1. Yes	352	25.21	365	26.15
5. No	1031	73.85	1396	100.00

Frequency Missing = 4570

WERE TEENAGE GROUPS MALE, FEM, OR MIXED

SOC6	Freq	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1. All male	162	46.02	162	46.02
2. All female	32	9.09	194	55.11
3. Mixed male/female	155	44.03	349	99.15
9. Did not see teens	3	0.85	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING THE SAME STYLE CLOTHES

SOC7_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.57	2	0.57
0. No	207	58.81	209	59.38
1. Yes	143	40.63	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING THE SAME COLOR(S)

SOC7_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.57	2	0.57
0. No	311	88.35	313	88.92
1. Yes	39	11.08	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING SPORTS INSIGNIAS

SOC7_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.57	2	0.57
0. No	325	92.33	327	92.90
1. Yes	25	7.10	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

TEENS IN GROUP: WEARING SAME HATS, JEWELRY, SHOES

SOC7_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.57	2	0.57
0. No	333	94.60	335	95.17
1. Yes	17	4.83	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

SAW TEENAGERS IN GROUP-IN NONE OF ABOVE

SOC7_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.57	2	0.57
0. No	161	45.74	163	46.31
1. Yes	189	53.69	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

DID NOT SEE ANY TEENAGERS IN GROUPS

SOC7_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.57	2	0.57
0. No	345	98.01	347	98.58
1. Yes	5	1.42	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

DID ANY GROUPS APPEAR TO BE A GANG

SOC8	Freq	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	13	3.69	13	3.69
1. Yes	57	16.19	70	19.89
5. No	276	78.41	346	98.30
9. Did not see teens	6	1.70	352	100.00

Frequency Missing = 5614

DID SOME SAY THERE WAS GANGS/G.ACTIVITY

SOC9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	21	0.35	21	0.35
1. Yes	27	0.45	48	0.81
5. No	5056	85.12	5104	85.93
9. No one spoke about gangs	836	14.07	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE ANY ADULTS

SOC10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	1	0.02	1	0.02
1. Yes	4137	69.65	4138	69.66
5. No	1802	30.34	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID ADULTS LOITER/CONGREGATE/HANG OUT

SOC11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	20	0.48	20	0.48
1. Yes	510	12.33	530	12.81
5. No	3607	87.19	4137	100.00

Frequency Missing = 1829

DID YOU SEE ANY PROSTITUTES

SOC12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	18	0.30	18	0.30
1. Yes	27	0.45	45	0.76
5. No	5895	99.24	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SOMEONE TOLD YOU PROST. WORK ON BLOCK

SOC13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.03	2	0.03
1. Yes	13	0.22	15	0.25
5. No	5098	85.82	5113	86.08
9. No one spoke about prostitutes	827	13.92	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE ANY HOMELESS PEOPLE

SOC14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
1. Yes	123	2.07	127	2.14
5. No	5813	97.86	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SOMEONE TOLD YOU THERE ARE HOMELESS

SOC15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	1	0.02	1	0.02
1. Yes	13	0.22	14	0.24
5. No	5108	85.99	5122	86.23
9. No one spoke about homeless/beggars	818	13.77	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE PEOPLE SELL ILLEGAL DRUGS

SOC16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	4	0.07	4	0.07
1. Yes	32	0.54	36	0.61
5. No	5904	99.39	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SOMEONE TOLD YOU ILLEGAL DRUGS ARE SOLD

SOC17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	1	0.02	1	0.02
1. Yes	20	0.34	21	0.35
5. No	5112	86.06	5133	86.41
9. No one spoke about illegal drug sales	807	13.59	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE PEOPLE DRINKING ALCOHOL

SOC18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.03	2	0.03
1. Yes	138	2.32	140	2.36
5. No	5800	97.64	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU SEE DRUNK/INTOXICATED PEOPLE

SOC19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.05	3	0.05
1. Yes	89	1.50	92	1.55
5. No	5848	98.45	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

SOMEONE TOLD YOU DRUNK/INTOX LOITER BLK

SOC20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	9	0.15	9	0.15
1. Yes	10	0.17	19	0.32
5. No	5118	86.16	5137	86.48
9. No one spoke about drunk people	803	13.52	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

DID YOU HEAR LOUD MUSIC

SOC21	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	19	0.32	19	0.32
1. Yes	742	12.49	761	12.81
5. No	5179	87.19	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD OTHER LANGUAGES, DON'T KNOW WHICH

SOC22_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5781	97.32	5884	99.06
1. Yes	56	0.94	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: SPANISH

SOC22_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	4393	73.96	4496	75.69
1. Yes	1444	24.31	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: ARMENIAN

SOC22_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5815	97.90	5918	99.63
1. Yes	22	0.37	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: KHMER

SOC22_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5837	98.27	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: VIETNAMESE

SOC22_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5830	98.15	5933	99.88
1. Yes	7	0.12	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: KOREAN

SOC22_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5801	97.66	5904	99.39
1. Yes	36	0.61	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: FILIPINO

SOC22_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5830	98.15	5933	99.88
1. Yes	7	0.12	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: CHINESE

SOC22_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5824	98.05	5927	99.78
1. Yes	13	0.22	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: JAPANESE

SOC22_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5834	98.22	5937	99.95
1. Yes	3	0.05	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: OTHER, SPECIFY

SOC22_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5832	98.18	5935	99.92
1. Yes	5	0.08	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HEARD LANGUAGE: OTHER, SPECIFY

SOC22_11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	5834	98.22	5937	99.95
1. Yes	3	0.05	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

NO PEOPLE AROUND OR ONLY ENGLISH

SOC22_99	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	103	1.73	103	1.73
0. No	1528	25.72	1631	27.46
1. Yes	4309	72.54	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HOW REGARDED: PAID LITTLE OR NO ATTENTION

SOC23_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.17	10	0.17
0. No	2059	34.66	2069	34.83
1. Yes	3871	65.17	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HOW REGARDED: TREATED WITH SUSPICION

SOC23_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.17	10	0.17
0. No	5529	93.08	5539	93.25
1. Yes	401	6.75	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HOW REGARDED: FRIENDLY RESPONSES, GREETINGS, HELPFUL

SOC23_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.17	10	0.17
0. No	5162	86.90	5172	87.07
1. Yes	768	12.93	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HOW REGARDED: POLITE RESPONSES TO YOUR QUERIES

SOC23_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.17	10	0.17
0. No	5846	98.42	5856	98.59
1. Yes	84	1.41	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

HOW REGARDED: QUERIED WHAT YOU WERE DOING IN NHOOD

SOC23_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.17	10	0.17
0. No	5805	97.73	5815	97.90
1. Yes	125	2.10	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

NO PEOPLE AROUND

SOC23_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	10	0.17	10	0.17
0. No	4401	74.09	4411	74.26
1. Yes	1529	25.74	5940	100.00

Frequency Missing = 26

**FREQUENCIES FOR VARIABLES IN THE ALLEY OBSERVATIONS FILE
(ALLEY_V2)**

NUMBER OF ALLEYS OBSERVED

NALLEY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	272	59.13	272	59.13
2	142	30.87	414	90.00
3	42	9.13	456	99.13
4	4	0.87	460	100.00

BLOCK HAS ONLY 1 ALLEY LISTED

ONEALLEY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	216	46.96	216	46.96
1. Yes	244	53.04	460	100.00

BLOCK HAS MORE THAN 1 ALLEY LISTED

MULTALLEY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	244	53.04	244	53.04
1. Yes	216	46.96	460	100.00

ALLEY ID NUMBER WITHIN BLOCK

ALLEY_ID	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	351	76.30	351	76.30
2	90	19.57	441	95.87
3	17	3.70	458	99.57
4	2	0.43	460	100.00

ALLEY FORM STARTED FOR THIS ALLEY

DID_ALLEY	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0. No	2	0.43	2	0.43
1. Yes	458	99.57	460	100.00

OF HOUSES W/MAIN ENTRANCES ON ALLEY

ALLEY1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	5	1.09	5	1.09
1. Yes	104	22.71	109	23.80
5. No	349	76.20	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

OF BUSINESSES W/MAIN ENTRANCE ON ALLEY

ALLEY2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	5	1.09	5	1.09
1. Yes	23	5.02	28	6.11
5. No	430	93.89	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

IS ALLEY LOCKED-DOWN

ALLEY3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.66	3	0.66
1. Yes	35	7.64	38	8.30
5. No	420	91.70	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

RATE CONDITION OF STREET SURFACE

ALLEY4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1. Very poor	131	28.60	131	28.60
2. Fair	157	34.28	288	62.88
3. Moderately good	148	32.31	436	95.20
4. Very good	22	4.80	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

ARE THERE ABANDONED CARS IN ALLEY

ALLEY5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.44	2	0.44
1. None	388	84.72	390	85.15
2. A few	53	11.57	443	96.72
3. Some	11	2.40	454	99.13
4. Many	4	0.87	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

IS THERE TRASH OR JUNK IN ALLEY

ALLEY6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	1	0.22	1	0.22
1. None	85	18.56	86	18.78
2. A little	139	30.35	225	49.13
3. Some	134	29.26	359	78.38
4. A lot	99	21.62	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

IS THERE GARBAGE, LITTER, BROKEN GLASS

ALLEY7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	1	0.22	1	0.22
1. None	29	6.33	30	6.55
2. A little	141	30.79	171	37.34
3. Some	143	31.22	314	68.56
4. A lot	144	31.44	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

ARE THERE DRUG-RELATED PARAPHERNALIA

ALLEY8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.44	2	0.44
1. None	407	88.86	409	89.30
2. A little	44	9.61	453	98.91
3. Some	5	1.09	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

ARE THERE BEER/LIQUOR CONTAINERS

ALLEY9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.66	3	0.66
1. None	227	49.56	230	50.22
2. A few	142	31.00	372	81.22
3. Some	59	12.88	431	94.10
4. Many	27	5.90	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

ARE THERE CIGARETTES/CIGAR BUTTS/PCKGS

ALLEY10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.44	2	0.44
1. None	86	18.78	88	19.21
2. A little	153	33.41	241	52.62
3. Some	131	28.60	372	81.22
4. A lot	86	18.78	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

IS THERE GRAFFITI ANYWHERE

ALLEY11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.44	2	0.44
1. None	98	21.40	100	21.83
2. A little	120	26.20	220	48.03
3. Some	127	27.73	347	75.76
4. A lot	111	24.24	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

IS THERE PAINTED-OVER GRAFFITI

ALLEY12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	3	0.66	3	0.66
1. None	170	37.12	173	37.77
2. A little	144	31.44	317	69.21
3. Some	85	18.56	402	87.77
4. A lot	56	12.23	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2

ARE THERE OBVIOUS STRONG ODORS ANYWHERE

ALLEY13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
-9. Unknown	2	0.44	2	0.44
1. Yes	105	22.93	107	23.36
5. No	351	76.64	458	100.00

Frequency Missing = 2